TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harbert Mezzanine Partners II SBIC, L.P.		103/31/2011 I	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Highwinds Capital, Inc.	
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101	
City:	Winter Park	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32789	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

Name:	Highwinds Software, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101	
City:	Winter Park	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32789	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA	

Name:	Highwinds Greenhead, LLC	
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101	
City:	Winter Park	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32789	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA	

Name:	TSM Technology Management, Inc.	
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101	
City:	Winter Park	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004521 FRAME: 0363

ll	lloo-oo		
Postal Code:	32789		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:		
[
Name:	Highwinds Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101		
City:	Winter Park		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32789		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA		
Name:	Highwinds Wholesale Group, Inc. (n/k/a Whoesale News, Inc.)		
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101		
City:	Winter Park		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32789		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:		
Name:	Highwinds Network Group, Inc.		
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101		
City:	Winter Park		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32789		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA		
7 31			
Name:	Puregig Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101		
City:	Winter Park		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32789		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA		
Name:	UNS Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101		
City:	Winter Park		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32789		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA		
Linuty Type.	JOSHI ONATION, I LONDA		
Name:	Easynews Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101		
Outot Addiess.			
μ	" TRADEMARK "		

TRADEMARK "REEL: 004521 FRAME: 0364

City:	Winter Park	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32789	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

Name:	Highwinds Media Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101	
City:	Winter Park	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32789	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

Name:	Highwinds Retail Group, Inc. (n/k/a Newshosting Holdings, Inc.)	
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 101	
City:	Winter Park	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32789	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

Name:	Bandwidth Consulting, Inc.	
Street Address:	151 Kalmus Drive, Suite M-2	
City:	Costa Mesa	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92626	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3484623	EASYNEWS
Registration Number:	2622573	EASYNEWS
Registration Number:	2706726	PUREGIG
Registration Number:	3027344	WIND TUNNEL
Registration Number:	3344219	UNS
Registration Number:	3547547	STRIKETRACKER
Registration Number:	3489658	ROLLINGTHUNDER
Registration Number:	3734610	HIGHWINDS
Registration Number:	3751063	USENETSERVER
Registration Number:	3584099	BANDCON DIRECT CONNECT
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004521 FRAME: 0365

Registration Number:	3584100	BANDCON CONTENT DELIVERY SYSTEM
Serial Number:	77401173	USENETSERVER.COM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)236-9785

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: khart@atclawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Kathleen Hart

Address Line 1: 1960 Satellite Blvd., Suite 4000

Address Line 2: One Sugarloaf Centre

Address Line 4: Duluth, GEORGIA 30097

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	020490.045006	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	M. Kathleen Hart, Esq.	
Signature:	/mkh/	
Date:	04/13/2011	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Highwinds.Harbert Release.TM#page1.tif source=Highwinds.Harbert Release.TM#page2.tif source=Highwinds.Harbert Release.TM#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004521 FRAME: 0366

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

(United States of America)

March 31, 2011

WHEREAS, each of Highwinds Capital, Inc., Highwinds Software, L.L.C., Highwinds Greenhead, LLC, TSM Technology Management, Inc., Highwinds Holdings, Inc., Highwinds Wholesale Group, Inc. (n/k/a Wholesale News, Inc.), Highwinds Network Group, Inc. (on its own behalf and as successor-in-interest to Puregig Holdings, Inc.), UNS Holdings, Inc., Easynews Holdings, Inc., Highwinds Media Group, Inc., Highwinds Retail Group, Inc. (n/k/a Newshosting Holdings, Inc.), and Bandwidth Consulting, Inc. (each a "Pledger" and collectively, the "Pledgers") had granted to Harbert Mezzanine Partners II SPIC, L.P., as agent (the "Secured Party"), a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in, and a continuing lien upon, each Pledger's respective trademarks and trademark applications (collectively, the "Trademarks") and the goodwill associated therewith pursuant to those certain (i) Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated January 31, 2006, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 6, 2006 and recorded on Reel 3240, Frame 0642; (ii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated January 31, 2006, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 6, 2006 and recorded on Reel 3241, Frame 0170; (iii) Memorandum of Security Agreement dated November 22, 2006, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 13, 2006 and recorded on Reel 3443, Frame 0193; (iv) Memorandum of Security Agreement dated November 22, 2006, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 13, 2006 and recorded on Reel 3443, Frame 0189; (v) Memorandum of Security Agreement dated May 15, 2007, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 15, 2007 and recorded on Reel 3542, Frame 0874; (vi) Memorandum of Security Agreement dated December 21, 2007. which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 7, 2008 and recorded on Reel 3690, Frame 0645; (vii) Memorandum of Security Agreement dated January 31, 2008, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 5, 2008 and recorded on Reel 3712, Frame 0570; (viii) Memorandum of Security Agreement dated August 1, 2008, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 6. 2008 and recorded on Reel 3829, Frame 0829; and (ix) Memorandum of Security Agreement dated June 30, 2010, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 8, 2010 and recorded on Reel 4238, Frame 0396.

WHEREAS, the Pledgers have made payment in full of the indebtedness secured by the Security Interest in exchange for the termination of the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Party releases and discharges its security interest in, and reassigns to the Pledgers, any and all interest in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith. The Secured Party agrees that, upon request of the Pledgers or any successor-ininterest or assignee thereof, and, in each case, at the Pledgers' expense, the Secured Party will execute any document, cause to be made any filing or take any other action deemed reasonably necessary or advisable by the Pledgers, or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, to effectuate the release of the Trademarks.

1433110_1,DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 004521 FRAME: 0367 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party, by the signature below of its duly authorized representative, agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the date above first written. This document is intended to take effect as a sealed instrument.

HARBERT MEZZANINE PARTNERS II SBIC, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

By: HMP II SBIC GP, LLC, its General Partner

By: Harbert Mezzanine Partners II GP, LLC, its Sole Manager

By: Harbert Mezzanine Manager II, Inc., its Sole Manager

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TENNESSEE)
)
COUNTY OF DAVIDSON)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared John Harrison, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the Senior Manager Director HARBERT MEZZANINE MANAGER II, INC., the sole manager of HARBERT MEZZANINE PARTNERS II GP, LLC, the sole manager of HMP II SBIC GP, LLC, the general partner of HARBERT MEZZANINE PARTNERS II SBIC, L.P., the within-named bargainor, a Delaware limited partnership and that he as such Senior Manager Director executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of HARBERT MEZZANINE PARTNERS II SBIC, L.P. by himself as such officer.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, at office in NOShville, this 31 day of

March, 2011.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: November 4, 2013

STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUELIC PUELIC AND TO SEE

SCHAN

1433110_1.DOC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004521 FRAME: 0368

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademarks

Pledger	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
Easynews Holdings, Inc.	EASYNEWS	3484623	August 12, 2008	August 11, 2018
Easynews Holdings, Inc.	EASYNEWS	2622573	September 24, 2002	September 23, 2012
Puregig Holdings, Inc., as successor-in-interest to Puregig Holdings, Inc.	PUREGIG	2706726	April 15, 2003	April 14, 2013
Highwinds Media Group, Inc.	WIND TUNNEL	3027344	December 13, 2005	December 12, 2015
UNS Holdings, Inc.	UNS	3344219	November 27, 2007	November 26, 2017
Highwinds Network Group, Inc.	STRIKETRACKER	3547547	December 16, 2008	December 15, 2018
Highwinds Network Group, Inc.	ROLLINGTHUNDER	3489658	August 19, 2008	August 18, 2018
Highwinds Network Group, Inc.	HIGHWINDS	3734610	January 5, 2010	January 4, 2020
UNS Holdings, Inc.	USENETSERVER	3751063	February 23, 2010	February 22, 2020
Bandwidth Consulting, Inc.	BANDCON DIRECT CONNECT	3584099	March 3, 2009	March 2, 2019
Bandwidth Consulting, Inc.	BANDCON CONTENT DELIVERY SYSTEM	3584100	March 3, 2009	March 2, 2019

Applications of Registration of Trademarks

	Pledger	<u>Trademark</u>	Serial Number	Application Date	
1	UNS Holdings, Inc.	USENETSERVER.COM	77/401,173	February 20, 2008	

1433110_1.DOC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004521 FRAME: 0369

RECORDED: 04/13/2011